
KANSAS CITY ROYALSKANSAS CITY ROYALS
GAME ROSTER

 Monday, March 8, 2021 • Oakland Athletics at Royals

PITCHERS
	 51	 Brady Singer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RHP
	52	 Daniel Lynch* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  LHP
	55	 Richard Lovelady .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  LHP
	58	 Scott Barlow .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RHP
	59	 Jake Brentz* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  LHP
	61	 Angel Zerpa  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  LHP
	64	 Scott Blewett .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RHP
	65	 Eric Skoglund* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  LHP
	69	 Andres Sotillet*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RHP
	84	 Collin Snider* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RHP

COACHING STAFF
	22	 Mike Matheny .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Manager
	 6	 Pedro Grifol . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Bench Coach
	 18	 Rusty Kuntz  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . First Base Coach
	 21	 Cal Eldred .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Pitching Coach
	25	 Vance Wilson .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Third Base Coach
	34	 Larry Carter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Bullpen Coach
	39	 Tony Peña Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Coach
44		 Terry Bradshaw  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Hitting Coach
	47	 John Mabry .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Major League Coach

CATCHERS	 B/T
	13	 Salvador Perez .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	48	 Sebastian Rivero . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .R/R
	62	 Nick Dini* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	70	 MJ Melendez* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/R
	72	 Meibrys Viloria  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/R
	78	 Freddy Fermin* . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	
INFIELDERS	 B/T
	 7	 Bobby Witt Jr.* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	 8	 Nicky Lopez  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/R
	15	 Whit Merrifield  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	17	 Hunter Dozier .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	19	 Kelvin Gutierrez  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	27	 Adalberto Mondesi  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S/R	
	38	 Lucius Fox .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S/R
	41	 Carlos Santana .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S/R	
	49	 Hanser Alberto*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	66	 Ryan O’Hearn .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/L	
	73	 Emmanuel Rivera* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	75	 Jeison Guzmán* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S/R
	77	 Gabriel Cancel* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	88	 Nick Pratto* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/L
	89	 Nick Loftin* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R	
	90	 Clay Dungan*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/R

OUTFIELDERS	 B/T
	 0	 Nick Heath .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/L
	 2	 Michael A. Taylor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	14	 Edward Olivares .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	15	 Whit Merrifield  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R
	26	 Erick Mejia* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S/R
	76	 Kyle Isbel*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/R
	79	 Erick Peña*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/R		
	98	 Anderson Miller* . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  L/L
	99	 Seuly Matias* . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  R/R

Name	 Pronunciation
Hanser Alberto .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  HAWN-sair ahl-BAIR-toh
Ronald Bolaños  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  boh-LAWN-yoce
Brad Brach  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  brock
Kris Bubic  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  boo-bich
Gabriel Cancel  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  can-SELL
Freddy Fermin .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  fer-meen
Lucius Fox .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  loo-shuss
Kelvin Gutierrez .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . goo-tee-AIR-ezz
Jeison Guzmán . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . like Jason
Kyle Isbel .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . IZZ-bell
Jake Kalish  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  KAY-lish
Jackson Kowar .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  coh-wahr

Name	 Pronunciation
Asa Lacy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  AY-suh
Seuly Matias .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  seh-ooh-lee mah-TEE-as
Adalberto Mondesi  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ah-daal-BAIR-toh
Edward Olivares . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . oh-lee-VAH-res (not ah-lee-VAH-res)
Nick Pratto  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  praw-toh
Carlos Sanabria  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . suh-NAH-bree-uh
Andres Sotillet .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  ahn-DRACE soh-tee-YET
Gabe Speier  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  spy-urr
Josh Staumont .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  STAH-mont
Meibrys Viloria .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  MAY-breeze vih-LOH-ree-uh
Angel Zerpa  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . AHN-hel SAIR-pah

* - denotes non-roster invite

STARTING LINEUP
	 15	 Whit Merrifield .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RF
	 27	 Adalberto Mondesi (S) .  .  .  . SS
	 41	 Carlos Santana (S) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1B
	 13	 Salvador Perez .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . C
	 17	 Hunter Dozier .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3B
	66	 Ryan O’Hearn (L) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DH
	 2	 Michael A. Taylor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CF
	76	 Kyle Isbel (L)* .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . LF
	 8	 Nicky Lopez (L) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2B
	 51	 Brady Singer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RHP


